Uniti Fiber

1Q17
Southern

Light(2)

1Q17
Hunt(2)

1Q17
Uniti Fiber

Pro Forma(3)

Net (loss) income $ (5.8) $ 2.1 $ 1.9 $ (1.8)

Depreciation and amortization 13.2 6.6 0.8 20.6

Interest expense 3.0 1.0 0.3 4.2

Income tax expense (0.7) – – (0.7)

EBITDA $ 9.8 $ 9.6 $ 3.0 $ 22.4

Stock-based compensation 0.3 – – 0.3

Transaction related costs & Other(4) 1.5 0.6 – 2.1

Adjusted EBITDA(5) $ 11.6 $ 10.2 $ 3.0 $   24.7

Annualized Adjusted EBITDA(6) $   46.3 $   40.7 $   11.9 $   98.9

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Financial information provided by Hunt and Southern Light management and are unaudited. Actual results could differ materially. Investors should not place undue reliance on such numbers.
(3) Pro forma for the acquisitions of Hunt and Southern Light.
(4) Other includes dividend income associated with an investment that will not be retained by Uniti post-acquisition.
(5) Adjusted EBITDA values exclude synergies.
(6) Annualized Adjusted EBITDA is defined as Adjusted EBITDA multiplied by 4.

Reconciliation of Uniti Non-GAAP Financial Measures(1)

26

$ in Millions

1Q17
Uniti

1Q17
Southern

Light(2)

1Q17
Hunt(2)

1Q17
Uniti

Pro Forma(3)

Net (loss) income $ (20.0) $ 2.1 $ 1.9 $ (16.0)

Depreciation and amortization 101.4 6.6 0.8 108.8

Interest expense 73.4 1.0 0.3 74.6

Income tax expense (0.4) – – (0.4)

EBITDA $ 154.3 $ 9.6 $ 3.0 $ 166.9

Stock-based compensation 1.6 – – 1.6

Transaction related costs & Other(4) 21.0 0.6 – 21.6

Adjusted EBITDA(5) $ 177.0 $ 10.2 $ 3.0 $   190.1

Annualized Adjusted EBITDA(6) $   708.0 $   40.7 $   11.9 $   760.6

(1) Amounts may not foot due to rounding.
(2) Financial information provided by Hunt and Southern Light management and are unaudited. Actual results could differ materially. Investors should not place undue reliance on such numbers.
(3) Pro forma for the acquisitions of Hunt and Southern Light.
(4) Other at Uniti represents non-cash charges related to the change in fair falue of contingent consideration, and at Southern Light represents dividend income associated with an investment

that will not be retained by Uniti post-acquisition.
(5) Adjusted EBITDA values exclude synergies.
(6) Annualized Adjusted EBITDA is defined as Adjusted EBITDA multiplied by 4.